
Dimensions
Measuring units in mm (in), not to scale!

• OUT 1 is factory adjusted as nor-
mally open contact. Via the jumper 
JP1, the output can be converted 
into a normally closed contact.

• OUT 2 is factory adjusted as nor-
mally open contact.

• PoE (“Power over Ethernet”):  
IEEE 802.3af standard. 
Power consumption of the  
terminal device: Class 0.

NOTE
The loudspeaker is a hybrid product and can be booted as IoIP device or SIP device. Per factory 
 default, the boot mode of the module is “SIP”. The boot mode can be changed to “IoIP” using the 
configurationsoftwareIPStationConfig(min.Version4.0.5).

First connection (SIP)
The IP address is assigned using a DHCP server. If DHCP is not available in the network, the fallback IP 
address “192.168.1.200” will be used. The web interface can be accessed via a web browser using the 
URL “http://<IP address>”. 
Login 
User name: admin
Password: commend
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AFLS 10H PW
Network compatible IP projector loudspeaker.
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ATTENTION
The spring clamp terminal will be 
damaged when inserting a screwdri-
ver into the cable opening.

Extent of supply
• IP projector loudspeaker
• Open source compliance information
• DeviceIdentificationDocument
• Short reference



Mounting instructions
• The triangle-shaped notch on the built-in microphone at the rear of the loudspeaker must point 

downward to protect the diaphragm against water. 
• To change the position of the loudspeaker, adjust the bracket as required (by loosening/tightening 

the screws).
• This device is intended to be mounted, handled and used by skilled persons only.
• Whenmountingthedevice,thecablesofthepre-installedmicrophoneMIC480arenotconnected

ex works and have to be  connected to the spring clamp terminals.
• Use3screwswithadiameterfrom5to5.5mm.Fastening,screwtypeandscrewlengthdepends

on the mounting ground.
• Install or store this device out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the 

device and these instructions to handle and operate the device.
• InoperationasaSIPversion,thisisaClassAproduct(standardEN55032).Inadomesticenviron-

ment this product may cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take 
adequate measures.

• This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, 
pursuanttopart15oftheFCCrules.Theselimitsaredesignedtoprovidereasonableprotection
against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which 
case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

Type: D-BZ-AFLS10HPW, Version: 1.6/1124 Commend International GmbH, Saalachstraße 51, A-5020 Salzburg – www.commend.com

Observe the precautions for handling of electrostatic sensitive devices.

Handling
Use the original packaging when transporting the device to prevent damage.

Disposal and recycling
This device must not be disposed of together with household waste or commercial waste. 
In the EU: The directive 2012/19/EU applies (Waste from Electrical and Electronic Equipment, 
WEEE).Worldwide:Thecountry-specificregulationsfordisposalapply.

Technical data

IP rating: IP54(acc.EN60529)

Housing: aluminium

Loudspeaker: 15 W,4Ω

Sound pressure level: max.105 dB

Loudspeaker frequency range: 70Hzto19kHz(−10dB)

Loudspeaker transmission angle: 130°

Microphone: internal microphone: electret condenser microphone
built-inmicrophone:MIC480
polar patterns: omnidirectional

Amplifier: integratedclass-Damplifierwith10W

Inputs: 2inputsforfloatingcontacts
(IoIP:detectionof5inputstates)

Outputs: relay output (switch-over contact) 1)

max.60W(DC)/37.5VA(AC),
max. 2 A, 
max. 60 V DC/30 V AC
expectedlife:min.5x104 (2 A), 105 (1 A)

Connections: pluggable spring clamp terminals 
IPuplink:shieldedRJ45modularjack

Power supply 2): PoE (Power over Ethernet): IEEE 802.3af standard
powerconsumption:Class0(0.44Wto12.96W)

Cabling: min.Cat.5

Operating temperature range: −40°Cto+70°C(−40°Fto+158°F)

Storage temperature range: −40°Cto+70°C(−40°Fto+158°F)

Relative humidity: up to 90%, non-condensing

Colour: white (RAL 9010)

Dimensions (Ø x D): 145x210mm(5.71x8.27in)

Weight incl. package: approx.1,850g(4.08lbs)

1) The relay output may only be connected to an ES1 or a SELV circuit! An ES1 circuit as per IEC/EN/UL 62368-1 or a SELV circuit as 
perIEC/EN60950-1mustbeseparatedsafelyfromadangerouselectricalcircuit(e.g.230 Vor110Vmainspower),e.g.bymeansof
doubleinsulation.TheES1orSELVcircuitmustnotexceed60VDCor42.4VACpeak(30 VACeff)!

2)UsePoEnetworkswitchorPoEinjectoronly.PoEacc.IEEE802.3af;outputvoltage36–57 VDC;min.12.95W(perEthernetport);
LPS/PS2 or Class 2 output (IEC/EN/UL 62368-1).

Manufacturer’s reference
CE–Thisdevicecomplieswiththedirectiveslistedbelowbyfulfillingcorrespondingstan-
dards:
• Electromagneticcompatibility(directive2014/30/EU)
• The restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and  electronic 
equipment(directive2011/65/EU)

UL–Informationtechnologyequipment(EfilenumberE351589)
FCC–CANICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A);fortheFCCRules,see“Mountinginstructions”.
Contact Commend USA: Commend Inc, 63 Ramapo Valley Road, Suite 201,  
Mahwah,NJ07430(NewYorkArea), www.commendusa.com
Fortechnicalspecifications,seetherespectivedata sheet. 
Forthelatestsoftwareanddocumentation,visit:www.commend.com
Keep this description in safe custody.

Send feedback
Weareconstantlystrivingtomakeourproductsevenbetter.Followthelinkto
the Commend feedback form and let us know what you think.



AFLS 10H PW
Netzwerkfähiger IP-Projektor-Lautsprecher.

Abmessungen
Maße in mm, kein Maßstab!

Anschlussdiagramm

Erste Verbindung (SIP)
Die IP-Adresse wird direkt von einem DHCP-Server vergeben. Wenn sich im Netzwerk kein DHCP- 
Serverbefindet,wirddieFallback-IP-Adresse„192.168.1.200“verwendet.DasWebinterfacekann
mittelsWebbrowserundderURL„http://<IP-Adresse>“aufgerufenwerden.
Login 
Benutzername:admin
Passwort: commend

HINWEIS
DerLautsprecheristeinHybrid-ProduktundkannalsIoIP-oderSIP-Gerätgebootetwerden.DerBoot-
ModusimAuslieferungszustandist„SIP“.DerBoot-ModuskannüberdieKonfigurationssoftware
IPStationConfig(min.Version4.0.5)auf„IoIP“umgestelltwerden.
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• OUT1 ist standardmäßig als 
Schließerausgeführt.DerAusgang
kannüberdenJumperJP1zum
Öffner konvertiert werden.

• OUT 2 ist standardmäßig als 
Schließerausgeführt.

• PoE („PoweroverEthernet“): 
IEEE 802.3af Standard.  
Leistungsaufnahme des  
Endgerätes: Klasse 0
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ACHTUNG
DieFederzugklemmewirddurch
EinführeneinesSchraubendrehersin
die Kabelöffnung beschädigt.

Lieferumfang
• IP-Projektor-Lautsprecher
• Open-Source-Compliance-Informationen
• DeviceIdentificationDocument
• Beipackzettel



Montagehinweise
• DiedreiecksförmigeKerbeameingebautenMikrofonanderRückseitedesLautsprechersmuss
nachuntenzeigen,umdieMembranvordemEindringenvonWasserzuschützen.

• UmdenLautsprecherausrichtenzukönnen,müssendieBefestigungsschraubengelockertwerden.
• DiesesGerätistnurfürdieMontage,HandhabungundBenutzungvongeschultenPersonenvorge-

sehen.
• DieKabeldesvorinstalliertenMikrofonsMIC480sindwerkseitignichtangeschlossenundmüssen
beiderMontagemitdendafürvorgesehenenFederzugklemmenangeschlossenwerden.

• VerwendenSie3SchraubenmiteinemDurchmesservon5bis5,5mm.Befestigung,Schraubentyp
und Schraubenlänge sind vom Montageuntergrund abhängig.

• Installieren oder lagern Sie dieses Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und erlauben Sie 
keinen Personen, die nicht mit dem Gerät oder dessen Anweisungen vertraut sind, den Umgang mit 
dem Gerät.

• ImBetriebalsSIP-VarianteistdieseinProduktderKlasseA(ProduktnormEN55032).BeiBetriebin
WohnumgebungenkanneszuFunkstörungenführen.Eswirdempfohlen,geeigneteAbhilfemaß-
nahmen zu treffen.

Type: D-BZ-AFLS10HPW, Version: 1.6/1124 Commend International GmbH, Saalachstraße 51, A-5020 Salzburg – www.commend.com

BeachtenSiedieVorsichtsmaßnahmenbeiderHandhabungelektrostatischgefährdeter
Bauelemente.

Handhabung
VerwendenSiefürdenTransportdesGerätsdieOriginalverpackung,umBeschädigungenzuvermeiden.

Abfallbeseitigung und Recycling
DiesesGerätdarfnichtgemeinsammitherkömmlichemHausmülloderGewerbemüll
entsorgt werden. In der EU: Es gilt die Richtlinie 2012/19/EU (Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte, 
WEEE).Weltweit:EsgeltendieländerspezifischenRegelungenzurEntsorgung.

Hinweis des Herstellers

CE–DiesesGerätentsprichtdurchdieErfüllungentsprechenderStandardsfolgendenRichtlinien:
• ElektromagnetischeVerträglichkeit(Richtlinie2014/30/EU)
• BeschränkungderVerwendungbestimmtergefährlicherStoffeinElektro-und
Elektronikgeräten(Richtlinie2011/65/EU)

UL–InformationTechnologyEquipment(E-File-NummerE351589)
TechnischeSpezifikationensindimentsprechendenDatenblattzufinden.
DieaktuellsteSoftwareundDokumentationfindenSieunter:www.commend.com
BewahrenSiedieseBeschreibungsorgfältigauf.

Technische Daten

IP-Schutzart: IP54(nachEN60529)

Gehäuse: Aluminium

Lautsprecher: 15 W,4Ω

Schalldruckpegel: max.105 dB

FrequenzgangLautsprecher: 70Hzbis19kHz(−10dB)

Lautsprecher-Abstrahlwinkel: 130°

Mikrofon: internes Mikrofon: Elektretkondensatormikrofon
Einbaumikrofon:MIC480
Richtcharakteristiken: Kugel

Verstärker: integrierter Klasse-D-Verstärker mit 10 W

Eingänge: 2EingängefürpotentialfreieKontakte
(IoIP:jeweils5Eingangspegeleinlesbar)

Ausgänge: Relaisausgang (Umschaltkontakt) 1)

max.60W(DC)/37,5VA(AC),
max. 2 A, 
max. 60 VDC/30 VAC
voraussichtlicheLebensdauer:min.5x104 (2 A), 105 (1 A)

Anschlüsse: steckbareFederzugklemmen
IP-Uplink:geschirmteRJ45-Buchse

Spannungsversorgung 2): PoE (Power over Ethernet): IEEE 802.3af Standard
Leistungsaufnahme:Klasse0(0,44Wbis12,96W)

Verkabelung: min.Cat.5

Arbeitstemperaturbereich: −40°Cbis+70°C

Lagertemperaturbereich: −40°Cbis+70°C

Relative Umgebungs feuchtigkeit: bis zu 90 %, nicht kondensierend

Farbe: Weiß (wie RAL 9010) 

Abmessungen (Ø x T): 145x210mm

Gewicht inkl. Verpackung: 1.850g

1)DerRelaisausgangdarfnurfürES1-oderSELV-Stromkreiseverwendetwerden.EinES1-StromkreisnachIEC/EN/UL62368-1oder
einSELV-StromkreisnachIEC/EN60950-1istvoneinemgefährlichenStromkreis(z.B.230 Voder110 VNetzstromkreis)sicherzu
trennen(z.B.durchdoppelteIsolation)unddarfdieSpannungswerte60VDCbzw.42,4 VACpeak(30 VACeff)nichtüberschreiten.

2) Verwenden Sie ausschließlich einen PoE-Netzwerk-Switch oder einen PoE-Injektor. PoE nach IEEE 802.3af; Ausgangsspannung 
36–57VDC;min.12,95W(proEthernet-Port);LPS-/PS2-oderKlasse-2-Ausgang(IEC/EN/UL62368-1).

Feedback senden
Wirbemühenuns,unsereProduktenochbesserzumachen.FolgenSiedem
LinkzumCommend-Feedback-FormularundlassenSieunswissen,wasSie
denken.



Contenu de la livraison
• Haut-parleur projecteur de son IP
• Informations de conformité Open source
• Deviceidentificationdocument
• Notice
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Vue arrière

Dimensions
Dimensions en mm (po), sans mise à l'échelle.

• SORTIE 1 réglée en usine comme 
un contact normalement ouvert. 
Grâce au cavalier JP1, la sortie 
peut être convertie en contact 
normalement fermé.

• SORTIE 2 réglée en usine comme 
un contact normalement ouvert.

• PoE(« PoweroverEthernet ») : 
norme IEEE 802.3af. 
Consommation électrique  
duterminal :classe0.

NOTE
Le haut-parleur est un produit hybride qui peut être démarré en tant qu'appareil IoIP ou en tant qu'ap-
pareilSIP.Pardéfaut,lemodededémarragedumoduleaétédéfinienusinesur« SIP ».Ilestpossible
debasculerlemodededémarragesur« IoIP »enutilisantlelogicieldeconfigurationIPStationConfig
(version4.0.5min.).

Première connexion (SIP)
L'adresse IP est attribuée à l'aide d'un serveur DHCP. Si DHCP n'est pas disponible sur le réseau, c'est 
l'adresseIPdesecours« 192.168.1.200 »quiserautilisée.L'InterfaceWebestaccessibleviaunnaviga-
teurInternetavecl'URL« http://<adresseIP> ».
Connexion 
Nomd'utilisateur :admin
Motdepasse :commend

Schéma de connexion

AFLS 10H PW
Haut-parleur IP projecteur de son compatible réseau.

ATTENTION
Insérer un tournevis dans l'ouverture 
des câbles peut endommager la 
borne à ressort.
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Type : D-BZ-AFLS10HPW, version : 1.6/1124 Commend International GmbH, Saalachstraße 51, A-5020 Salzburg – www.commend.com

Envoi mes commentaires
Nous nous efforçons constamment d’améliorer nos produits. Suivez le lien vers 
le formulaire de commentaires Commend et faites-nous part de votre avis.

Instructions de montage
• L'encoche en forme de triangle sur le microphone intégré à l'arrière du haut-parleur doit être orien-
téeverslebasafindeprotégersamembranedelapluie.

• Pourmodifierl'orientationduhaut-parleur,réglerlesupportdefixationcommerequis(endesser-
rant / resserrant les vis).

• Cedispositifestdestinéàêtremonté,manipuléetutilisépardespersonnesqualifiéesuniquement.
• Lorsdumontagedel'appareil,lescâblesdumicrophoneMIC 480préinstallédoiventêtreconnectés
auxbornesàressortenfichablescarilsnesontpasraccordésenusine.

• Utilisez3visd'undiamètrede5à5,5mm.Lafixation,letypedevisetlalongueurdesvisdé-
pendent de la surface de montage.

• Installer ou ranger cet appareil hors de portée des enfants et ne pas permettre à quiconque ne 
connaissant pas l'appareil et ces instructions de le manipuler et de le faire fonctionner.

• Enmodedefonctionnemententantqu'appareilSIP,c'estunproduitdeclasseA(normeEN55032).
Dans un environnement domestique, ce produit peut provoquer des interférences radio contre 
lesquels l'utilisateur est tenu de prendre des mesures appropriées.

• Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils numériques de classe A, 
selonlasection15desrèglementsdelaFCC.Ceslimitessontdestinéesàassureruneprotection
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans un environnement commercial. Cet équipement 
produit, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie de fréquences radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément au manuel d'instructions, peut générer des perturbations préjudiciables aux radio-
communications. Dans un environnement résidentiel, ce produit peut provoquer des interférences 
dangereux contre lesquelles l'utilisateur est tenu de prendre à ses frais des mesures appropriées.

Données techniques

Indicedeprotection : IP54(selonEN60529)

Boîtier: aluminium

Haut-parleur : 15 W,4 Ω

Niveaudepressionacoustique : max.105dB

Plagedefréquenceduhaut-parleur : 70Hzà19kHz(−10dB)

Cônedetransmissionduhaut-parleur : 130°

Microphone : microphone interne : microphone à électret
microphoneintégré:MIC480
diagrammes polaires : omnidirectionnel

Amplificateur : classe-D / 10 W intégré

Entrées : 2entréespourcontactsflottants
(IoIP :détectionde5étatsd'entrée)

Sorties : sortie de relais (contact inverseur) 1)

max.60W(CC)/37,5VA(CA),
max. 2 A, 
max. 60 V CC/30 V CA
duréedevieestimée :min.5 x 104(2 A),105(1 A)

Connexions : Bornesàressortenfichables
IPUplink :jackmodulaireRJ45blindé

Alimentation 2) : PoE (Power over Ethernet) : norme IEEE 802.3af
Consommationélectrique:classe0(de0,44Wà12,96W)

Câblage : min.Cat.5

Plagedetempératuresdeservice : −40 °Cà+70 °C(−40 °Fà+158 °F)

Plagedetempératuresdestockage : −40 °Cà+70 °C(−40 °Fà+158 °F)

Humiditérelative : jusqu'à90 %,sanscondensation

Couleur : blanc (RAL 9010)

Dimensions(ØxD) : 145x210mm(5.71x8.27in)

Poidsemballagecompris : env.1850 g(4,08 lb)

1) Lasortierelaisnedoitêtreconnectéequ'àuncircuitES1ouSELV !UncircuitES1conformeàCEI/EN/UL62368-1ouSELVconforme
àCEI/EN 60950-1doit-êtreisoléd'uncircuitélectriquedangereux(parex.alimentationsecteur230 Vou110 V),parex.aumoyen
d'unedoubleisolation.Latensiond'uncircuitES1ouSELVnedoitpasdépasser60 VCCou42,4 VCApeak(30 VCAeff).

2)UtiliseruniquementlecommutateurréseauPoEoul'injecteurPoE.PoEselonIEEE802.3af ;tensiondesortie36–57 VCC;min.
12,95W(viaportEthernet) ;sortieLPS/PS2ouclasse2(IEC/EN/UL62368-1).

Tenez compte des mesures de précaution pour la manipulation d’appareils sensibles  
à l’électrostatique.

Manipulation
En cas de transport du dispositif, utilisez l’emballage d’origine pour éviter tout dommage.

Mise au rebut et recyclage
Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers ou commerciaux. Dans l’UE : La 
directive 2012/19/UE s’applique (Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques, DEEE). 
Dans le monde entier : Les réglementations nationales en matière d’élimination s’appliquent.

Référence du fabricant
CE – Ce dispositif est conforme aux directives répertoriées ci-dessous et répond aux normes 
correspondantes :
• compatibilitéélectromagnétique(directive2014/30/EU)
• restriction d’utilisation de certaines matières dangereuses dans les équipements élec-
triquesetélectroniques(directive2011/65/EU)

UL –équipementdetraitementdel’information(numérodedossierE :E351589)
FCC–CANICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A) ;pourlesrèglesFCC,voir« Instructionsdemontage ».
ContactCommendUSA :CommendInc,63RamapoValleyRoad,Suite201, 
Mahwah,NJ07430(NewYorkArea), www.commendusa.com
Pourlesspécificationstechniques,sereporteràlafichetechnique correspondante. 
Pourlesdernierslogicielsetladocumentationlaplusrécente,visitezlesite :www.commend.fr
Conservez ce descriptif en lieu sûr.


